
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA
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ANSWERED ON 25/07/2024

 JJM IN SIKAR

†584.  SHRI AMRA RAM:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the surface water schemes approved under the Jal Jeevan Mission in Sikar Parliamentary

Constituency; and

(b) the time by which these schemes are likely to be completed?


 ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) & (b) As informed by the State Government of Rajasthan, following two surface water-

based schemes are approved under the Jal Jeevan Mission in Sikar parliamentary constituency:

i.) Water Supply Project for Coverage of Remaining Villages/Towns of District Sikar and

Jhunjhunu from Indra Gandhi Nahar Pariyojana.

ii.) Retrofitting of Fatehpur-Laxmangarh Water Supply Project.

The details of blocks covered and FHTCs planned under these two schemes in Sikar parliamentary constituency are annexed.

As informed by the State Government, the Water Supply Project for coverage of remaining villages/towns of district Sikar and Jhunjhunu from Indra Gandhi Nahar Pariyojana is likely to be completed by 2026 and the retrofitting of Fatehpur-Laxmangarh Water Supply Project is likely to be completed by 2025.

 *****


Annex

Annex referred in reply to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 584 for reply on 25/07/2024


1. Water Supply Project for Coverage of remaining villages/towns of district Sikar and

Jhunjhunu from Indra Gandhi Nahar Pariyojana (IGNP RD 103)

S. No
Parliamentary

constituency
Block Villages

FHTC

Planned

1

Sikar

Ajeetgarh 68 14,291

2 Sri Madhopur 48 11,224

3 Neem Ka Thana 80 9,471

4 Patan 76 4,305

5 Danta Ramgarh 124 12,781

6 Palsana 97 10,728

7 Dhod 146 18,444

8 Khandela 151 18,963

9 Piprali 74 7,438

                                                         Total 864 1,07,645

2. Retrofitting of Fatehpur-Laxmangarh Water Supply Project

S.No
Parliamentary

constituency
Block Villages FHTC Planned

1

Sikar

Laxmangarh 109 31,600

2 Nechhawa 63 22,748

                                                    Total 172 54,348

